
**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit**

Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota, and
Sarah A. Traxler, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Kristi Noem, Governor, Joan Adam, Interim Secretary of Health,
Department of Health, Philip Meyer, D.O., President, South Dakota Board
of Medical and Osteopathic Examiners, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota
Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-04009-KES
Judge Karen E. Schreier

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Diana O. Salgado
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 261-4399
diana.salgado@ppfa.org

Camila Vega
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
123 William Street, Floor 9
New York, NY 10038
(212) 261-4405
camila.vega@ppfa.org

Stephanie Amiotte
Andrew Malone
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, AND WYOMING
PO Box 91952
Sioux Falls, SD 57109
(605) 332-2508
samiotte@aclu.org
amalone@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Appellants Have Not Made a Strong Showing of Success on the Merits	8
A. The Rule Is Not Reasonably Related to a Legitimate Purpose	8
B. The Rule Poses a Substantial Obstacle for a Large Fraction of Patients	14
C. The Rule Fails Equal Protection Review	19
II. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against Issuing a Stay.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018)	20
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Benten v. Kessler</i> , 505 U.S. 1084 (1992)	16
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Casbah, Inc. v. Thone</i> , 651 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	12
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	11
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	2
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minn. Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997)	10

<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass’n, L.L.C. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Parrish v. Mallinger</i> , 133 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	14, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 883 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Ranschburg v. Toan</i> , 709 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9, 17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	9
Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 8(2)(A).....	7
S.D. Admin R. 44:67:04:13	1, 5
